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Selection of Safety Evaluation Accidents by the Probabilistic

Method for VHTR Design

Katsuo SUZUKI
Division of Power Reactor Projects , JAERI,

{ Received January 31 , 1980 )

This report describes the results of safety-evaluation accidents
selection by the probabilistic safety analysis method.

The accident sequences following on nine initial events were analyzed
by means of the event tree method. The occurrence probability( P ) and the
amount of released fission product{ C ) were calculated for each branch of
the event trees , and the results were plotted in risk-plot figures. From
the figures were derived the accident sequences with relatively large risk

{ PC ) which would be selected as candidate VHTR safety evaluation accidents.

The VHTR safety evaluation accidents selected are in two categories.
In one, which includes the accidents releasing radicactivity within the
reactor containment , are primary pipe large-size rupture { Targe LOCA )
primary pipe leak ( small-size LOCA } , reactor vessel stand-pipe rupture
and earthquake, In the other, which includes the accidents releasing radio-
activity difect]y to the environment, are such as secohdary pipe large-

size rupture,

Keywords; YHTR Reactor, High-Temperature Gas-Cooled Reactor, Probabilistic
Safety Analysis,Event Tree Method, Fault Tree Method,Safety Evaluation,

Accident Sequences, Radiocactivity Release.
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Tableb5 21 Assumptions for Fissien Product Inventory
Analysis of normal operation
No. H E! & (a2 i %
1. 77 > i A 90008H
2. ORI BE R 2 2 g\ BBES 0%
3 BRKL QAR K 1 %
4. 1 R E A FAL R
1) #MRiE 1K 001
WRAREL '
2) % # 100%
5. 1R EHR T v — BL, ERBHEHE
T MRHE OB ER
H H o= 0 % BEHAR 0%
S # |100% pass | K 1 %,/ pass
% O 8 |100%  pass | TDM 1 % pass
6. ERa—-F RADMP
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Table522 Fission Proeduct Inventory in the primary coolant

JAERI-M 8736

during normal operation

Nuclide

SE 83M
SE 83
BR 83
KR 83M
BR 85
KR 85M
KR 85
KR 87
KR 88
RB 88
KR 89
RB 89
SR 89
KR 90
RB 90
SR 90
Y 90
S$B131
TE131M
TE131
1131
XEI131M
TE133M
TE133
1133
XE133M
XE133
1135
XE135M
XE135
XE137
cs137
BA137M
XE138
cs138
XE139
€CS139
BA139

Fuel
(Ci)
1.23E+05
217E+05
217E+05
217E+05
46TE+05
528E+05
8.91E+03
106E+086
1.52E+0.6
1.L52E+06
1.95E+0 6
195E+06
202E+06
212E+06
212E+06
588E+04
588E+0 4
1.25E+06
1.87E+05
1.09E+06
124E+06
995E+03
214E4+06
7.38E+05
281E4+06
6T4E+04
281E+06
259E+406
7.76 E4+05
272E+06
255E+06
596 E+0 4
557E+0 4
244E 106
244E1+08
229E+06
275E1+06
278E+06

Coolant

(C1)
L17E-07
986E+00
1.24E+00
1.47E+01
8.05E+01
292E+01
147E-02
836E+01
851E+01
483E+01
362E+02
215E+02
647E—-02
L89E+02
1.6 BE+02
556E—-02
7.79E-05
1L60E-01
391E-02
611E-01
107E+00
259E-02
1.O3E+00
468E-01
6.32E400
337E-01
805E+00
L10E+01
488E+01
346E+01
256E+02
6.40E-04
1.L11E+01
218E+02
893E+101
1.44E+02
103E1t02
209E101

- 108 —

Plate-out

(Ci).
1.23E~07
217E+01
217E+01
0.0
9.35E+4+01
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
896E+01
0.0
373E+02
391E+02
0.0
1.92E+02
1.80E+04
180E+04
136E+0Q1
344E+00
211E+00
6.03E+02
0.0
354E+00
108E+00
391E+02
0.0
0.0
223E+4+02
0.0
0.0
0.0
210E+02
209E+02
0.0
227E+02
0.0
1.49E+02
1.51E+t02
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Table525 1XRAHNIEEREHEHRORMAEATEAFPHRESR

Activity {(C1) Activity (C1)

-11l-

(RCSkkra (EYPLER

Nuclide 7% HIs ) R AT ¥ )
SE 83M 1.785E-07 1.23E+05
SE 83 2066E+01 215E+05
BR 83 1LOG64E+03 217E+05
KR 83M 2364E+03 217E+05
BR 85 1734E+02 46 7E+05
KR 85M 1.467E+03 528E+05
KR 85 7.563E+01 891E+03
KR 87 1678E+02 1LOGE+06
KR 88 3247E+02 1.52E+06
RB 88 1.500E+04 1.52E+06
KR 89 5703E+02 1.95E+06
RB 89 1.188E+04 1L9SE+06
SR 89 . 1.119E+05 202E+06
KR 90 1.890E+02 212E+06
RB 90 3984E+02 212E+06
SR 90 1.230E+0 4 768E1+04
Y 90 9000E+03 7.6 8E +0 4
SB131 2304E100 1.25E+06
TE131M 1.444E402 1.LB7TE+05
TE131 2186E+03 109E+06
1131 2284E+03 1.24E+06
XE131M 2008E+01 995E+03
TE133M 1.462E+01 214E+06
TEi33 9924E+04 7.38E+05
1133 3116E+03 281E+06
XE133M L105E+02 6G74EF04
XE133 4792E+03 281E+06
I135 L4408E+02 259E+t06
XE135M 3576E+04 7.76E+05
XE135 4£4481E+03 272E+086
XE137 4028E+02 255E+06
CS137 4998E+02 598E+04
BA137M 1.156E+02 559E+04
XE138 A447E+402 244E+106
CS138 1.501E+04 244E106
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CS139 76 04E+03 275E106
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Table 533 —KHENRNHAEREFHROBVWESATFPHEE
Activity (Ci) Activity(Ci) Aetivity(Ci)

(EMBEHRKC (MBYREEXIKC (&ML

Nuclide Ly PLRE) rhHELRE) Hx L)
SE 83M 1.170E-07 1L17E-07 1.23E+05
SE 83 1.582E+01 986E+00 215E+05
BR 83 1.LO52E+03 425E+01 217E+05
KR 83M 2364E+03 1.23E+02 217E+05
BR 85 1.267E+0 2 805E+01 467E+05
KR 85M 1467E+03 1.39E+02 528E+05
KR 85 7.563E+01 344E+00 891E+03
KR 87 1.678E+02 836E+01 1.O0G6E+06
KR 88 3247E+02 1.92E+02 1.52E+06
RB 88 1.496E+04 998E+02 1.52E+06
KR 89 5703E+02 362E+02 1.95E+06
RB 89 1.170E+04 9.20E+02 1.95E+06
SR 89 1.117E+05 218E+04 202E+06
KR 90 1.89CE+02 1.B9E+02 212E+06
RB 90 4494E+02 1.L6EBE+02 212E+06
SR 90 3300E+03 638E+02 7.68E+04
Y 90 3005E-02 685E—-04 7.6 8BE+0 4
SB131 2136E+00 213E+00 1.25E+06
TE131M 1.272E+02 1.41E+01 1.BTE+05
TE131 2185E+03 1.72E+01 1L.OYE+06
1131 1982E+03 1.06E+02 1.24E+06
XE131M 2008E+01 917E-01 995E+03
TE133M 1.285E+01 1.20E+01 214E+06
TE133 9924E+04 331E+03 7.38E+05
1133 2920E+03 251E+02 281E+06
XE133M 1.LI10SE+02 286E+01 6.74E + 04
XE133 4792E+03 255E+02 281E+06
1135 3293E+02 1.21E+02 259E+06
XE135M A576E+04 1.25E+02 7.76E+05
XE135 4481E+03 A31E+02 272E+06
XE137 4028E+02 256E+02 255E+06
CS137 3948E+02 3115E+02 598E +04
BA137M 1.L110E+01 1.L11E+01 559E+04
XE138 3447E+02 218E+02 244E +06
csS138 1.490E+04 238E+03 244E +06
XE139 1.440E+02 L44E+02 229E +06
CS139 7.530E+03 583E+02 27SE+06
7.300E+01 483E+02 278E+06

BA1139
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R EEOBRILORDLID ETA, A b - Y VOET 5 FRIONTERE (1
B ), xturFrva (S BE), AR 0IM VI BE) OREEEE LDLERD

BRCED,

Branch I131 Sr90 ( ggiiee\?-a:)
A —_ —_— J—
B pa— —_ -
- . _ N
D 65E+01 LOE+01 5.8E+02
E 1L6E+03 99 E+0 3 5.8E+02
F 7.5E+04 1.2E+04 L.5E+06
G 20E+04 37TE+0 4 1L2ZE+04
H 1.2E+06 5.0 E+0 4 33E+07
I 20E+04 3TE+04 1L2E+04
J L2E+06 5.0 E+0 4 33E+07
K 20E+04 37TE+04 1L.2ZE+04
L 1L.2E+06 50 E+04 33E+07
M 1.2E+06 Lk 50 E+0 4L E 33EF07L E
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52 2%@AA, §4, 1BECIHXRORBFPHAEER I RSHRAUBEFPEED20
% L EETH
HWELHAZATL O FLERNET 4B 6, BRSARCLVFLERET - Hse, KUET
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131 50

Branch of I Sr Rare Gas

Event Tree { 0.5MeV-7)
(Ci) (Ci) (Ci)
A 2.4E+03 5.7TE+04 6.TE+03
B 20E+04 27TE+05 6.2E+04
s 24E+03 5.7E+04 6.7TE+03
D 20E+04 2.7E+05 6.2E+04
E 24E+03 57E+04 6.TE+03
F 1L8E+05 49E-+05 30E+05
G 24E+03 57E+04 6.7E+03
H LBE+05 49E+05 30E+05
I 2.2E+04 9.3E+04 LSE+04
J 1L.2E+06 1L.1E+05 33E+07
K L4E+08 6.0 E+06 50 E+08
L 2.2E+04 93 E+04 L8E+04
M L2ZE+06 1L1E+05 33E+07
N 1L.4E+08 60 E+ 06 50E+08
O 22E+04 93 E+04 1L.8E+04
P 1L.2E+06 L1 E+05 33E+07
Q 1L4E+08 60E+06 5.0 E+0 8

R L4E+08ELE 60E+06 L E 50 E+08 Ll E
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HMHEBERDOLERORITC L L,

Branch of 1 Sr Rave Gas
Event Tree ( 0.5MeV -7)
(Ci) (Ci) (Ci)
A 24E+00 57E+01 67E+00
B 24E+00 57TE+01 6.7TE+00
C 2Z0E+0 4 3ITE+04 1.2E+04
D 1L.2E+06 50E+04 33E+07
E 20E+04 37TE+04 1.2E+04
F 1L.2ZE+06 50E+04 33E+07
G 20E+04 37E+04 L2E+04
H 1.2E+06 50 E+0 4 33E+07
1 24E-+00 57E+01 6.7TE+00
J 24E+00 5.7E+01 6.7E+00
K 20E+04 3.7E+0 4 1.2E+04
L 1.2E+06 50 E+0 4 33E+07
M 20E-+04 3.7E+04 1.2E+04
N L.2ZE+06 50E+04 33E+07
0 20E+04 3TE+04 1L.2E+04
P 1.2E+06 50E+04 33E+07
Q 1.2E+06 5 1 5.0E+04 8 E 33E+0T7LELE
R 20E+04 2TE+05 62E+04
S 20E+04 27E+05 6.2E+04
T 20E+04 27TE+05 6.2E+04
U 1LBE+05 49E+05 30E+05
A 1L.L8E+05 49E+05 30E+05
w 1.8E+05 49E+05 30E+05
X L4E+0 8 6OE+06 50E+08
Y 1.4E+08 6OE+06 50E+08
Z L4E+08 6OE+06 5.0E+08
z/ 1LAE+08 6.0E+06 50E+08
z7 1.4E+08 60E-+06 50E+08
z’ LAE+08 60E+06 50E+08
z"” 1L4E+0 8L E 6.0E+06LL k 50E+08 L8 1
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o 8 55 55 79 e 5205 DRPOUIE b B
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2 Table57.1 B,C,D
5 B
3 S K E

TR L b ANy Y )OAT Iy FOREKESEE, 1(17 8B ), Sr(sr BEH),
AR (0.5MeVy WE )LDODWTRORICAE L,

131

Branch of I Sr”’ Rare Gas
Event Tree (Ci) {Ci) (0.5MeV-7)
CA 0.0 1.8E—-05 1L5E+01
B 0.0 45E-03 1.5E+Q1
C 0.0 45E-03 L5E+01
D 0.0 45E—-03 15E+01
E 0.0 21E—-02 L5E+03
F 1.4E+00 58E--00 16E+01

) ZHMERY A ERFEAELHRSTE (JAERI-M 6141, 1975)
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5.8 SHBEBRMEEY

NBEFEBLBHRIC, RFFL22 5 4L, BERHRXZEHESHRIC L D PO
FbhAaEs, COBRTCILFANAFPHREE R, AT PRESRETLOR, FLO%
HEFTHLNAWEEOATH H, COROF PHREERX, 1 REHRERB Y BHFOF.LS
HMEERLAZBALEARTSLHOT, 5L2HMOBRFANT, Ay -2 IEY 5+ OK
R EEIR ORICR %,

131 90

ET—Branch 1 Sr Rare Gas
(Ci) (Ci) (0.5MeV-7)
A 0.0 0.0 0.0
B 0.0 0.0 0.0
C 20E+04 37TE+04 1.2E+04
D 1L2E+06 5.0E+04 33E+07
E 20E+04 37TE+04 1.2ZE+04
F L2ZE+06 50E+04 33E-+07
G 20E+04 37E+04 1.2E+04
H L2E+06 50E+04 33E+07
L 0.0 0.0 0.0
J 0.0 0.0 0.0
K 20E+04 37TE+0 4 1.2E+0 4
L L2ZE+06 50E+0 4 33E+07
M 20E+04 3TE+04 1.2E+04
N L2E+06 50E+04 33E+07
6] 20E+04 37TE+04 L2E+04
P L2E+0 6 50E+04 33E+07
Q 1L.2E+06 5 | S50E+04L E 3A3E+07LE

59 S, HBRECHZISEY

MR Z 5 2AATHHEINTWANW I REIRADDODEFELEL S, HwBRFCEHEN T4 8T
Ho S, MBOHEK v — 7 Ak FPEFOEAL LR ABE, 8, #EE 1 REHWNENHAE
RUVEEL, TOROT 5~ 1 BT, | REHRIAERBELERL2(FA—TS %,

HoT, S, BEBFOFPHME (1™, 5r°°, 0.5MeVy H 4 ABEME ) L. 1> F -
YYIDET I rFLDONT, ROABAYTHE,

ET—Branch 1t sr” Rare Gas
(Ci) (Ci) ( 0.56MeV:. 1)

A T5E—-02 37TE—-01 1.3E+00

B 17E+00 31E+02 1L3E+0C

C 91E+01 44E+02 41E+03

D 1.2E+00 20E+00 L6 E+01

E 30E+01 1.6 E+03 1L6E+01

F 1.4E+03 23E+03 40E+04

G 20E+04 3TE+04 LZE+0 4
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ET—Branch 1t Sro° Rare Gas
_ (Ci) (Ci) (0.5MeV:7)
H 1.2ZE+06 50 E+0 4 33E+07
I 20R+04 3.7TE+04 1.2E+0 4
J L2E+06 50E+04 33E+07
K 20E+04 3.7TE+04 L2E+04
L 1LZE+06 5.0 E+0 4 33E+0 7
M 1L.2E+06 L 5.0E+04 8 33E+07 L5k

BAD S@EREVABREARK

SHEEHLBEROFABHONBERLLTE, v—2 22 1 XOBHETEETLH, &
WEy— o2 2 B REEROREASATREPAEINTVLIDET L, ¥ —V £
sHMEBTA L, Y- U2y 27ROF PHEHEERCKE I, BARFRELTRA vy 7K
H#ad EREERERTL,

F—v 227 FPHERE Table 5101 1CxR T,

(1) RHBEBNA~OF PHRHEENT

F o BEBLAERS, 1 ID10 0 BLHEPBRE~REINESD ET 5B,
47, BHERBNICKEIRAFPRFOLTHBLEKEBEINL IO LT B, BT, AR
7  AMACLAFPORERVBHBEBNOI V- TP ERWIO LT E, L 5T, ¥ —
PR IDA YRy Y EFAKHEFEEERE D, CORAR P VOEFTI7F (A, B,
) IR L TR RERERA—En b, & (1T ®E), 2baryroa (Sr7 @E),
ZAHA(05MeVy ME) CREBEERO LD TH A,

ET—Branch 1131 Sr90 Rare Gas
(Ci) (Cci) (0.5MeV 1)

A 1.3E—03 45E—05 35E—01

B 1.3E—03 45E—Q5 353E—01

G 1.3E—-03 45E—05 35E—-01
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6. WRIMEAFSEEICET 5/H

61 EEXWMEXS

RECENTHE, BEFPRHJOERBHOZLE*RBT L ADOLLFMETICL - T,
waeFmBEgke LT [ EEFOEFZBER(], [BiHk AT TEXRFH, EFK]
A TRBATORTHED, 1B TRNARIKC, T TELHRNMMAEFSK] CEBLT
WEDT, [ERZHG, AR OBECETLIREEFTI>80LT A,

RHEOBAFEREE L TERNSEY, KESKJW, MF&] L THBELAERO?D
Hb, RHEREOLKOTHEOHL IO LLTREINTEHN, TOMMTHE —JHEE
BEB L LTWA, B, [EXRERK, NEIR| IEMEHEN, A~ORHEREICRLE
HrBETAHCEELTWES,

— %, EREEEPEOFEFCENTE, HEROFIMMEEHERE LT, FHAELRECEE
L TREEEROBERT oL B ARKSA, Flad, REOCZ )y 7V <F (BEHER
B ODHCEnT, 1xX10 /EORERELERELT, BETHLELOHELT -
TnBEBHD D, |

EEHNTECHTADHOELEOREE, ) 227 ( FRREREL RBEOW ) ICL
PHEARANETHLENIEAWAREL T ML, ZRF TEBELAZ I D OPFFERITH
L7EsBLECOEKY— 42 0DWT, TOREEERFLTOROKRE BN EEL RFH
ﬁ%ﬁ@%&mﬁﬁbf,ﬁﬁ%UXi@%EM?éaL#Ltﬁ%,ﬁﬁmkmf@ﬁﬂﬁ
%EUziﬁ(uxi®%ﬁﬁﬁ)%Eﬁ?ckﬁﬁﬁﬁ@f,Fiﬂﬂﬁﬁ%ﬁj&bf@
%E%%E%K%ELT%&@%%%%%%@&L,%KF@%K&Btwﬁmﬁﬁﬁ-ﬂﬁ
OHRHERECELIBRITCA T TRETHIOLET S,

6.7 Wi RLEES WL MAE

W BN TR s E TR~ L 9, RFNRFEET > TWHOT, [ @A
| ELTOELEREHEEINTNE IO EEALNDL, TNHLOMRLY, 13>
PP Y OETS  F W LTHFOERORERE, TORORERFRRFAN I X 27HET 9
SOTBEESCH L TFNFNFig.6.21 55 Fig. 6295 T, ) AZMEE 61 HThH~L
RO R s HRBEORE EHRIN 5 A AR T, BRRERICHEBAEORE
Bty =2 fE e gL, Mot v 22 EEFSR,

Fig.6.21 725 Fig.6.29CHNT, 4 <>+ ¥ YOFEKT 5 » 7 OT IR LAREFR, X
HOEBERTHY, v ) ORBREANINSOEORDY 7 7 v FRERR LR L, 2407
ST, MHERERYY 2 2 ERRE (1Y RE), 2t yFva (SRR,
## % (05MeV - rRE D IHICONTRLTN B,
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Fig.6.210, Fig.6211,RU Fig.6212, TNTHARBMICKR®E Aterrova, X
AEFAOBLEHREE (Ci)E &Y, BT  FREREERL LD, 9 O20UWMWERITOW
THEERF 7o, b LA D THAE, 705 FEINAROELLEINATEEON, BT (1 ~
0 YR EHOEEYRDbL, FTAEFIAROCERIHE TS,

1 1 RORELE KB Bk 6 5 PMILRITA B
2 1 RBHRIBRERREL 7T AMEERBLEY
3= & P4 TEEEY 8 8, HE
4 5 2 WAREE XK B 9 REERYWLEREHRBR
b ; 2 R&ARNAEBREIR
F 4, B FE(A,B,C,D, Y, FREBFBEHROARY I IOFTI yFRBECHIET A,

M, HFOELHLET~ORBELFIZIETD b
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a) R TH, RERBERLEFFBELRZ ML E0BR-THEL, FlaiCe b9
L EEBBTLELEDS D,
b) BERFeE L Z46HER L BEELRCATTERH THLE S L, COR, LEX
LEGRBEHEETERTL,
¢) BEFRE, 1FRHEBEICLY, 2ABELELTWALS | 2RERE], [1XHEe],
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HABLEBETSH L,
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DT, SBROF—-2RETTHAERL TR L LR, EFENARBLALETS
b,

¢) WASH 14000 77— 2%3FRLITLEBAEANROVBE AP, TWHLBEOR
BAHEOERAZTF— 283 EAEA -, L L, BEOHBEOKRILING, #&
BIHEEEOSDLIFAVPREL,, ZOEATOF—FORESLETHE,

d) ZEXNERFERELZES (FEKIEDTIKO-TH, GEECETAR&EDYTT
O WEDLE L,

e) Fo2AREEBELL T, BEREETERTLLEDLS L,

REeFARAEYRECHTIRE

i _E ORI
a) FRHOBERENCL - C, L LEERAZHPL VR I DOHEBOE v — 7 ¥ =
OSEBRBOHEABONAL, HEOBEL DN TEEEINTENW, HEKET,
BEBFTOERTREROTFROEN T E LTEATHADTE, ERRICONTOE
EMELHEL, LLUONELERALLESS L, TORADD, HEEDHE M
RABREETHLESD b,

b) MHEBFCOWTH, BFHAMMEEFEEEAL TWEOT, BRFNCELB L L
ROKHEE 54580 LELLbNAY, [H] [EXEH] [REBR] OFEE
BICONT, hROCEGERERTETS 5,

e) VAZIDONT, FRHFTH, HHERLEFEEEL LTy, AANFEORL

—149—



JAERI-M 8736

DL AL -kD, SREAVRETEFELTLLEDLS L,
(2 BEHRRECETHIEROFELVETROBRBE LOHE
a) BE, BAFORLTMHREEZLELTH, MTO3ZHEZERHETAHZLARRIN T
L, AWHTEEICEK - REBHROIA 2 L VBT THE0T, @BERALTHRH TS
VEBD b,
- BREEBOEE RREL
- S ¢
C EREEE L CREEK
b)) BAFOEXR REEXNZIEHKLLDErY » JLETWIREL TWwAEH,
VHTRIEDWTHERRAR v v 25 HL THLEDR S H, T ORBICHEERRE FEL
BEXHABREAETHTEAS 9,
) DAL o EOHEFOER, $LUEXK - ERBROBEC DWW T, BKP LMK
HBHRCy ZPBEINTVWELT, ZhbOERAX2WTIERLAZSL, VATR
L TEBAELTMEELRET T TWIBEDD L,

ol

8. 5

s E TICREBRNT Ve —FUETS R TR SRRECE T L FER EBEERL
CHRHBEIC > TRNT ik, COL YA BHBEC FERRETFORB LA LZWHE
PRSI THECEE TS b, SEHBR /I AERFORLBTEYICTMEL > b BEX
EHNREBETABCERN RSO TS B, R BAFSTLLAT E LRERDG X FREEL
BAFOCENEF EBRCL - TEOELMARFEINTIFHEFCEATHEARCGEML B
LA CREEAD Y, LA, REH. HENAZBEA» LR BOERBEOFER CEXOL
ERARRAINLIDEELLNS,

Lil, BAELEERERRERNEERFAELESHWIELINT LT LABETH
B Blaid, EAEH - BEERONEFE OB —EMEEEEFICLLELETHA
ERT OB TH 5,

SBURERNESTITEOFER, 7 2 50KEEHEY, BOLLEEURMO P THDZ
FEOPLOLLTERIA, ETFFOEHEE - £2%2 N LI DCHRNE IO ETH
HTHERN T Ve —F OM KL HEILLLENEE,

o 5

AGEEY I LOLCDAVBIFRRE - Z2UENMREELSENFREPFREOC T« LT
BhEknkink, TTELOLRERBOEERLET,

—150—



JAERI-M 8736

PIAEDP Y, SBRIERETEBELTLILELD L,
2 BERLECEITLIEROFELVHEHTROBHBRE L OBEE
a) BYE, BAFORLIFMAEHLLTHE, MTO3IEEBRHTHZLBERINLTL
L, ZRETEECEX - BFEBHOCLAZ LV BT THL0T, GEFALTHRE T2
BHELS B,
G HEROREAREER
N S 'd
- BRERE LCERER
b)) BAFOEX -EREREIEH» L2502 3 7REIWTREL TW BB,
VHTREDWTHIRAK AR Y v 2RI TAHLEN S5, & ODICHERRNFERDL
FahrEETLTHD 9,
¢) bAL »ZEOFBFOERK, LLUER  REBROBECONWTH, BXKFLER
ALYy Z7hBEINTHLEDT, ZALOERAXONWTIERLAZSL, VHTR
ELTREREETURERRETT > T IBLEDLS 5,

8 E

M EE TICHEERE T 78 —FUESC ZLRERFIRRECE T 5 TR L BELERL T
CHRHEBEEIC DN TRNTER, COL YA BHREO FERBETFOEBREALAWHE
FERBCNTRECEETSH D, $EHBERB A/ AEBRFOLLMET &Y ICHMAEL > 2BE%
EHAEETARCADASD T S, XK BAFSTLOATEARERNABHIMAEL
BAFOEANEREBRICE » TFOF4E PREINT SFRFICEN T S [ARKICGEHL B
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